
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council

23 September 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SPECIAL MEETING)

TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for 
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a 
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Council Members.  The meeting 
will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 22)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 18 and 27 February 2020.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

PRINCIPAL ITEM OF BUSINESS

4 FLINTSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN – CONSIDERATION OF 
DEPOSIT CONSULTATION REPRESENTATIONS AND RESPONSES AND 
SUBMISSION FOR PUBLIC EXAMINATION (Pages 23 - 86)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Public Protection

Purpose: That Members consider and agree the responses to the 
representations received to the Deposit LDP consultation 
exercise and agree to the submission of the Plan to the Welsh 
Government and Planning Inspectorate for Public Examination, 
by an independent Planning Inspector.



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
18 FEBRUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 18 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, 
Derek Butler, Geoff Collett,  David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, 
Ron Davies,  Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Mared 
Eastwood, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, David Healey, Gladys Healey, 
Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Joe Johnson, Paul Johnson, Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Tudor Jones, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect,  Vicky Perfect, Neville 
Phillips, Ian Roberts, Tim Roberts, Kevin Rush, Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, Ralph 
Small, Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas, Martin White, Andy Williams, David Williams, 
David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Sian Braun, Helen Brown, Clive Carver, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis,  David Evans, Cindy Hinds, and Ted Palmer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
and Economy); Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation); Chief Officer (Housing 
& Assets); Chief Officer (Social Services); Corporate Finance Manager, Revenues 
Manager, Strategic Finance Manager; Strategic Finance Manager – Technical 
Accountancy, Democratic Services Manager; and Democratic Services Officer 

 . 
103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest.

104. CHAIR’S COMMUNICATIONS

In presenting her Communications, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
the Chair highlighted an additional event which had held on 6 February, which was 
the raising of the Rainbow Flag and said that Councillors Billy Mullin, Haydn 
Bateman, and Paul Shotton had attended.  The Chair also drew attention to the 
Flintshire Foodbank which provided a valuable and needed service in the community 
and recommended Members to visit the facility based on the Council campus.   

105. PETITIONS

None were received.    

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



106. TRIBUTES TO THE LATE CONCILLOR KEN IBALL

Prior to the start of the trib
[...]
2) That Council notes (1) that the revised forecast was based on a risk 
management strategy and (2) the ‘open risks’ which remain to be managed in 
the course of 2020/21;

(3) That Council notes the analysis of the Provisional Local Government Budget 
Settlement, and the contribution the additional national funding will make to 
closing the remaining budget gap;

(4) That Council approves the proposals from the completed work on corporate 
financing options to contribute to closing the remaining budget gap.

(5) That Council approves a legal and balanced budget based on the calculations 
within the report and taking into full account (1) the contribution the additional 
national funding could make and (2) the proposals from the completed work 
on corporate financing options

(6) That Council recommends the level of Council Tax for 2020/21 at 5% or 
below.

(7) That Council notes the medium-term forecast as a basis for the next revision 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

(8) That the Council calls upon both Governments to commit to three-year 
medium-term budget planning with local government settlements in Wales to 
be at a minimum level of 4% in each of those years, and for national pay 
awards and reforms and pension reforms and revaluations to be funded in full 
at a national level at source.

(9) That Council formally requests the Welsh Government to set a funding ‘floor’ 
at 4.0% as part of the Final Local Government Settlement 2020/21.  A ‘floor’ is 
justified by precedent and need.  A variation in the annual increases within the 
Settlement of 3.0% - 5.4% across Wales was unjustifiable with Flintshire again 
being penalised by the funding formula.

Page 9



When put to the vote the recommendations were carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the recommendations of Cabinet, as detailed above, for balancing the 
budget for 2020/21 be approved; and 

(b) That the level of Council Tax for 2020/21  as recommended by Cabinet be 
approved.

110. COUNCIL TAX SET
[...]
.

115. NOTICE OF MOTION

None was received.

116. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.13 pm)

Chair

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
27 FEBRUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 27 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman (Chair)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Mike Allport, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Sian Braun, Helen Brown, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, Geoff Collett, 
Bob Connah, David Cox, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, Mared Eastwood, 
Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, 
Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect, Neville Phillips, Ian Roberts, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, Ralph Small, 
Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas, Andy Williams, David Williams, David Wisinger and 
Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Paul Cunningham, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
George Hardcastle, Joe Johnson, Paul Johnson, Colin Legg, Mike Lowe, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Tim Roberts, Tony Sharps, Owen Thomas and Martin White

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Democratic Services Manager and 
Democratic Services Officers

For minute number 123
Homeless and Advice Team Manager, Team Leader (Housing Solutions) and 
Supporting People Contracts and Reviewing Officer

117. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bithell and 
Thomas.

On minute number 93, responses to Councillor Richard Jones’ question about 
the removal of mobile classrooms and Councillor Carver’s query on former landfill 
sites in Buckley would be circulated to all Members.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

Page 15



119. PETITIONS

None were received.

120. COMMITTEE REVIEW

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report on the review of the 
committee structure which covered a reduction in the number of Overview & Scrutiny 
committees and their memberships, the number of Members on the Planning 
Committee and a new political balance solution.  He thanked the Democratic 
Services Manager for his work on this and detailed the consultation process resulting 
in changes recommended by the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee to 
take effect from the Annual Meeting.

In thanking officers and the Leader, Councillor Heesom asked for clarification 
on whether non-committee Members would be afforded the right to speak (but not 
vote) when attending as observers.  The Chief Executive said that whilst Chairs had 
always been encouraged to permit non-committee Members to speak, Chairs would 
now be formally invited to honour this practice.  The Democratic Services Manager 
and his team would assist in ensuring this practice was followed where possible.

As Chairman of the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee, Councillor 
Palmer moved the recommendations and thanked officers for their work.

In seconding the proposal, Councillor Roberts responded to a question from 
Councillor Heesom and reaffirmed the commitment given to Group Leaders to reduce 
the number of Cabinet Members serving on the Planning Committee to three with 
effect from the Annual Meeting.  He went on to thank Group Leaders for their 
contributions to the consultation process.

In response to a questions on smaller political groups, the Chief Officer 
provided explanation on the proposed political balance arrangements which aimed to 
achieve a fairer allocation of committee seats across parties.  Following comments 
by Councillor Mackie, the Chief Officer said that any preferences on the seat 
allocation of minority groups would be given consideration and accommodated where 
possible.  The Chief Executive said that discussion on this matter would be 
scheduled with Group Leaders when they met in late March.

Having been moved and seconded, the recommendations were put to the vote 
and carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the following be approved to take effect from the 2020 Annual Meeting:
 the number of Overview & Scrutiny committees be reduced from six to five 

and,
 the new Overview & Scrutiny committee structure, as detailed in the 

report, be implemented.

Page 16



(b) That the reduction in Members take effect from the Annual Meeting on the 
following committees:
 the five Overview & Scrutiny committees from 15 to 12
 the Planning Committee from 21 to 17
 the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee from 21 to 16

(c) That the revised political balance calculation at Appendix B be noted;

(d) That all of those Members and officers who have been involved in the 
successful completion of the work of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee be formally thanked.

121. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the outcome of the review of 
polling districts and polling places which was a statutory requirement every five 
years.

The Democratic Services Manager provided an overview of the final 
proposals, as detailed in the report, which took account of issues raised during the 
consultation process.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by Councillors 
Thomas and Bithell.  On being put the vote, these were carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the outcome of the review and the consultation undertaken be noted; and

(b) That the final proposals detailed in Appendix 2 with r
[...]
en and ensure that we reach out as much as possible.

We need to be caring and compassionate with those who are much less 
fortunate in our county.”

Speaking in support of the Motion, Councillor Attridge highlighted the 
importance of tackling homelessness through a multi-agency approach.  Whilst he 
was aware that SWEP had been activated a number of times, he was concerned that 
the criteria did not take account of the wind chill factor during recent bad weather.  
He recognised the challenges arising from the service provider withdrawing the night 
shelter provision in Holywell and welcomed the Council’s response to secure the new 
facility in Deeside.  He called for an urgent review of SWEP to safeguard against a 
repeat of this situation and for discretion to activate the protocol not just when 
temperatures fell below the stipulated level.  He went on to thank the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy), the Homeless and Advice Team Manager and her team.

As Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Dave Hughes highlighted the 
Council’s priority to tackle homelessness and invited the team of officers to share an 
overview of their work supporting homeless people and establishing the new night 
shelter.

The Chief Executive said that the Notice of Motion provided an opportunity to 
share actions being taken to implement the new service in Deeside, as set out in the 

Page 18



briefing note which was circulated.  Whilst the withdrawal of services by any partner 
organisation was a potential risk, this new service based at a Council-owned building 
would offer greater resilience.  In response to the concerns raised, the Chief 
Executive spoke about the difficult circumstances in making the new premises 
operational and putting in place the necessary safeguards to use the facility as an 
emergency centre once SWEP was activated.

Members were introduced to the Homeless and Advice Team Mana
[...]
iefing note, a period of time 
was required after formal handover to allow the centre to settle before arrangements 
for volunteering and donations could be formalised.  A future site visit for elected 
Members would be organised at an appropriate stage and consideration would also 
be given to exploring “wraparound” services which could be accommodated at the 
new centre.

Councillor Brown paid tribute to the teams of volunteers who had helped to 
provide support to homeless people over recent years and suggested that they be 
invited to visit the new centre.  She also thanked members of the public who had 
helped during the recent bad weather.  She said that homelessness was not just a 
Housing issue and welcomed the option for extended services at the new centre.

Page 19



In describing homelessness as a nationwide issue, Councillor Roberts said 
that the circumstances in this case were particularly challenging.  In welcoming the 
opening of the new centre, he paid tribute to the Manager and her team and in 
particular the Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) for his dedication in spending 
substantial time at the shelter engaging with service users.  He asked that a vote of 
thanks be recorded for officers in the Housing department for all their efforts.

Councillor Thomas welcomed the transitional handover and gave assurance of 
joint working between Housing and Social Services on homelessness.  In response 
to comments, the Team Manager provided details of the Council’s involvement in a 
new collaborative service to co-ordinate specialist outreach workers on areas such 
as mental health and substance misuse.

During the debate, a number of Members commended the Chief Officer and 
team for their commitment to tackling homelessness in Flintshire and their work on 
the new centre. In response to questions, officers provided clarification on the 
approach for assessment individuals accessing the night shelter.

In support of joint working between Housing and Social Services, Councillor 
Rosetta Dolphin said that the topic could be explored further at the joint Overview & 
Scrutiny meeting in June.

Councillor Bibby expressed his sadness at the rise in homelessness of which 
there were many contributing factors.  In addition to officers in Housing, he thanked 
those in Streetscene as well as North Wales Police, Police Community Support 
Officers and volunteers.

At the end of the discussion, Councillor Attridge thanked Members for their 
comments and officers for their assurances that SWEP would not need to be 
activated following the opening of the new facility.  On that basis, he withdrew his 
Notice of Motion.  He took the opportunity to acknowledge the efforts of everyone 
involved including the Chief Officer and teams across the Council and he 
commended the work of charities such as Community Hands and Help the 
Homeless.

The Chair thanked Members for submitting the Notice of Motion and also 
thanked the team for their presentation.

The Chief Executive sought the support of Members in allowing time for the 
new service to settle.  Information on volunteering and donations would be shared 
with Members in around two weeks’ time and the joint committee meeting in June 
would include discussion on longer term wraparound services.

RESOLVED:

That the Notice of Motion on the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol be withdrawn 
and the actions noted.

Page 20



124. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

None were received.

125. QUESTIONS

None were received.

126. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.30pm)

Chair

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 29th September 2020

Report Subject Flintshire Local Development Plan – Consideration of 
Deposit Consultation Representations and Responses 
and Submission for Public Examination

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Pl
[...]
o the invitations to attend the LDP 
briefings, there were 48 responses from Members where 41 attended one or other 
of the meetings above, and 7 Members gave their apologies as they were unable 
to attend.

Also following a request by Group Leaders and discussed in the third LDP 
Members Briefing, a set of comparative maps have been produced to assist 
Members understand how green barriers compare between those in the UDP and 
the ones that are in the LDP, following a comprehensive review of green barriers 
by officers and Members of the PSG, as required by Welsh Government guidance 
in relation to production of the LDP. The maps can be accessed from the 
background documents section of this report.

The Council is asked to agree to submit the LDP to the Welsh Government and 
Planning Inspectorate Wales for Examination in Public.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Council note the representations made during the Deposit Local 
Development Plan consultation (appendix 1) and endorse the 
recommended responses, and agree that they will be forwarded to the 
Welsh Government and the Planning Inspectorate for consideration as part 
of the examination in Public.

2 That the Council agree that the Flintshire Local Development Plan (2015-
2030) be Submitted to the Welsh Government and the Planning 
Inspectorate for Examination in Public.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLANING THE FLINTSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN – 
CONSIDERATION OF DEPOSIT CONSULTATION 
REPRESENTATIONS AND RESPONSES AND SUBMISSION FOR 
PUBLIC EXAMINATION

1.01 A). The Deposit Flintshire Local Development Plan (2015 – 2030)

The Deposit Local Development Plan (LDP) was approved for public 
consultation by the Council on 23 July 2019. The Deposit LDP contained 
the following:

a) Foreword by the Lead Member for Planning and Public Protection, 
b) How to comment on the Deposit LDP; 
c) Introduction - how we have arrived at the Deposit Plan, an overview of 

the County and the key national, regional and local polices, plan
[...]
pm

 Recommended approach 
to provision of Mineral by 
regional collaboration

 Endorsement of all 
Recommended responses 
considered in the above 
meetings/reports

 Members agreed to take a 
collaborative approach to 
meeting the need for 
crushed rock and sand and 
gravel through the Flintshire 
LDP in conjunction with 
Denbighshire County 
Council and Wrexham 
County Borough Council

 Members endorsed the draft 
North East Wales Minerals 
Statement of Sub-Regional 
Collaboration

 Members endorsed all of 
the collective recommended 
responses to 
representations made to the 
Deposit Flintshire LDP

 Members recommended 
that these responses are 
considered for approval by 
the Cabinet in order to allow 
the Full Council to consider 
and approve them, as part 
of agreeing to Submit the 
Plan to Welsh Government 
and the Planning 
Inspectorate for 
Examination in Public.

1.18 At their last meeting on 30th July 2020, the PSG endorsed all of the 
recommend responses made to representations received to the Deposit 
LDP and recommended that these be considered by the Cabinet and Full 

Page 32



Council as part of agreeing to Submit the Plan to Welsh Government and 
the Planning Inspectorate for Examination in Public. In doing so some 
Members understood that responses to the plan had to be considered as 
a whole in order to move forward, but that there will be some Members of 
the Council who will have issues with parts of the Plan for policy-specific 
or ward-specific reasons. It is important that all Members have this 
understanding that the Plan needs to move forward as a whole, and that 
the Examination in Public is the place where the final independent 
scrutiny of the soundness of the plan will be carried out.

1.19 The responses prepared and provided to Members as set out above have 
followed a logical sequence in line with structure of the Plan and the 
consideration of the soundness of it. The focus on non-site-specific 
‘policies’ in Report 1 enabled PSG 

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
29 SEPTEMBER 2020

Minutes of the special meeting of Flintshire County Council held as a remote 
attendance meeting on Tuesday, 29 September 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Janet Axworthy, Glyn Banks, 
Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Clive Carver, 
Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, Rob 
Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Mared Eastwood, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Ray Hughes, Paul Johnson, Joe 
Johnson, Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Tudor Jones, 
Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, 
Billy Mullin, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Neville Phillips, Ian Roberts, Tim Roberts, Kevin Rush, Tony Sharps, Aaron 
Shotton, Paul Shotton, Ralph Small, Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas, Owen Thomas, 
Martin White, David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Derek Butler, Ron Davies, David Evans, David Healey, Gladys 
Healey and Andy Williams

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Service 
Manager Strategy, Legal Services Manager, Team Leader Planning Policy, 
Democratic Services Manager, Democratic Services Team Leader and 
Democratic Services Officers

8. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2020 were approved as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment by Councillor Owen Thomas, as moved 
and seconded by Councillors Bithell and Paul Shotton.  Approval of the minutes 
of 27 February 2020 was moved and seconded by Councillors Bithell and Peers.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment on the minutes of 18 February 2020, both sets of 
minutes be approved as a correct record.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chief Officer (Governance) reiterated the advice given to Members 
throughout the Local Development Plan (LDP) process on the various 
circumstances where a prejudicial interest would apply.  He reminded Members 
of the nature of interests declared when the Deposit LDP was approved in July 
2019.



On that basis, the following Members declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest and would leave the meeting before the item:

 Councillor Glyn Banks - due to a closely associated person owning an 
allocated site.

 Councillor Bob Connah - related to occupier of land in the Local 
Development Plan (LDP).

 Councillors David and Gladys Healey - having opposed a site in the 
LDP (not in attendance).

 Councillor Joe Johnson - owner of land within the LDP.
 Councillor Hilary McGuill - related to owners of land within the LDP.
 Councillor Ralph Small - property overlooking one of the candidate 

sites.
 Councillor Andy Williams - home and business near to a candidate site 

(not in attendance).

The following Members declared a personal interest:

 Councillor Christine Jones - having supported the Northern Gateway 
development.

 Councillors Paul Cunningham, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect and 
Ian Roberts - Members of Flint Town Council which had objected to a 
candidate site.

 Councillor Ted Palmer - as a close friend of Councillor Joe Johnson.
 Councillor Mike Peers - recently made aware that a distant relative had 

been part of the consultation.
 Councillor Kevin Rush - plans possibly submitted by a distant relative.
 Councillor Martin White - property backing onto a site in the LDP.

10. FLINTSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - CONSIDERATION OF DEPOSIT 
CONSULTATION REPRESENTATIONS AND RESPONSES AND SUBMISSION 
FOR PUBLIC EXAMINATION

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) introduced the 
report for Members to consider and agree the Council’s responses to 
representations received to the Deposit Local Development Plan (LDP) 
consultation exercise.  This was a key stage towards achieving one of the 
priorities within the Council Plan, to adopt the LDP and it has been subject to 
lengthy scrutiny by the cross-party Planning Strategy Group (PSG).  One priority 
of PSG was to protect existing Green Barrier land and Settlement boundaries 
where possible.  If agreed by Members, the Plan would be submitted to the 
Welsh Government and Planning Inspectorate for Public Examination by an 
independent Planning Inspector, providing an opportunity for further 
representations to be made at the discretion of the Inspector.

The Service Manager Strategy gave a presentation covering:

 Purpose
 The Deposit LDP, the Council’s Plan
 Main elements of Plan strategy
 Deposit LDP housing allocations



 Consultation on Deposit LDP
 Work of Planning Strategy Group
 Consideration of representations
 Main issues raised
 Pressures
 Example Green Barrier comparison map
 Submission of the Plan
 Member briefings and Cabinet recommendation

The presentation highlighted the range of benefits in adopting a Plan, the 
approach to responding to representations and the broad spread of sites in 
sustainable settlements - some of which had potential for early development.  A 
key element of the process was the contributions of the PSG in scrutinising 
progress and making recommendations to Cabinet that were now submitted to 
Council for approval.  The Service Manager advised that Welsh Government had 
found no fundamental issues with the soundness of the Plan and that key 
infrastructure providers/stakeholders had raised no major objections.  Work was 
continuing with Natural Resources Wales to resolve flood risk concerns on five 
small employment sites.  In summary, having considered all representations and 
evidence, there were no significant changes recommended to the Plan with only 
minor editing/wording changes required for clarity.

The Chair thanked the officers and their team, together with PSG 
Members for their work on this matter.

During the item, a number of Members also paid tribute to the officers and 
PSG Members for their commitment to the lengthy process in producing a sound 
Plan.

As Chair of the PSG, Councillor Bithell moved the recommendations - as 
endorsed by Cabinet - and highlighted the importance of progressing to adopting 
a Local Development Plan for Flintshire.

As Vice-Chair of the PSG, Councillor Peers seconded the proposal and 
echoed the positive comments about the work of all those involved in the 
process.  He referred to a potential conflict on the response to the proposal for an 
original candidate site as a housing site and asked if this could be reviewed prior 
to the Council issuing its full response.  He thanked officers for more clarity on 
changes to the Green Barriers and asked if Members could comment on those 
comparison maps.

The Service Manager said that, whilst Members were welcome to raise 
queries with him on the review of Green Barriers, there could be no extension to 
the consultation period.  The comparison maps would be made available publicly 
to support any comments submitted by third parties during the examination stage.  
It was agreed that the officer would liaise with Councillor Peers on his initial point 
which would be a clarification, rather than a change to the Council’s response.

Following comments by Councillor Dunbar, the Service Manager spoke 
about the comprehensive review of Green Barriers by the PSG which sought to 
protect areas such as Wepre Park.  He also provided clarification on the 



introduction of a specific policy on Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) within 
the LDP.

Councillor Richard Jones said that the delay in adopting an LDP - which 
was no reflection on the work of the Planning department - had resulted in the 
Deeside Plan being used as a document to underpin and subsequently weaken 
the LDP.  He said that the Deeside Plan, which had not been subject to wider 
consultation, should never have been used to inform the LDP and he considered 
other documents used to evidence the LDP appeared to be biased towards the 
Deeside area.  For that reason, he was unable to support the first 
recommendation.

In response, the Service Manager said that the Deeside Plan was one of a 
large number of relevant plans and strategies in the public domain that were 
referenced as a material consideration on the soundness of the LDP.  He went on 
to refer to the broad spread of allocated sites within the LDP which spanned the 
whole of Flintshire.

Whilst Councillor Heesom agreed with some parts of the LDP, he said that 
the focus was around the Northern Gateway and Warren Hall, and had concerns 
that areas to the west of the County - including Mostyn - were not represented.  
He said that issues such as the handling of employment land, flood defences and 
climate change had not been addressed sufficiently.

On the points raised, the Service Manager said that there were a number 
of strategic sites that had existed for some time which were appropriately 
reflected in the Plan and that the importance of Mostyn Docks had been 
recognised in the Proposals Map.  He explained that ongoing engagement with 
Natural Resources Wales to resolve the employment land issues relating to five 
small sites did not significantly affect delivery of objectives of the Plan nor its 
soundness.

In welcoming the report, Councillor Gay expressed her disappointment that 
Saltney was not adequately represented in the LDP and said that more 
investment was needed in that area.  She shared the concerns raised by 
Councillor Dunbar about HMOs.

Councillor Christine Jones welcomed the progression of the Northern 
Gateway development as an important strategic site which would benefit other 
areas of Flintshire as well as the region.

Councillor Tony Sharps noted the next stage of the process and raised 
concerns about the infrastructure required to support housing developments.  In 
response, the Service Manager clarified that there was no scope to introduce 
new sites at this stage and that the Planning Inspector would review the 
representations and supporting evidence as submitted.  The Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment and Economy) said that relations with key infrastructure 
providers would continue in order to provide statements of common ground at the 
public examination stage.  On the County Hall complex, the Chief Executive said 
that following the demolition of Phases 3 and 4, there was no agreed use for that 
part of the site and would need future determination as the opportunity arose.



Councillor Ellis praised the work undertaken but did not support the Plan 
as she felt the road infrastructure could not support development sites put 
forward for Buckley.

The Chair said that whilst she supported both recommendations, her 
concern with an aspect of one particular candidate site would be raised at the 
next stage of the process.

Following the debate, the Chief Officer (Governance) suggested that the 
recommendations remain as set out in the report and that the Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment and Economy) bring a report back to clarify the limited 
scope for him to make any changes in wording that would not affect the 
substance of the Plan, for Members to consider.

To reflect some of the concerns raised during the item, Members were 
invited to vote on each recommendation in turn.  Having been moved and 
seconded earlier in the meeting, both recommendations were put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Council note the representations made during the Deposit Local 
Development Plan consultation (appendix 1) and endorse the 
recommended responses, and agree that they will be forwarded to the 
Welsh Government and the Planning Inspectorate for consideration as part 
of the examination in Public; and

(b) That the Council agree that the Flintshire Local Development Plan (2015-
2030) be Submitted to the Welsh Government and the Planning 
Inspectorate for Examination in Public.

11. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.50pm)

Chair


